THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF NEEBING NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF A REVISED OFFICIAL PLAN FOR THE MUNICIPALITY UNDER SECTION 26 OF THE PLANNING ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c.P13

Take Notice that, on August 22, 2022, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing passed By-law 2022-029 to adopt a revised Official Plan for the Municipality in accordance with Section 26 of the Planning Act.

The purpose and effect of the revised Official Plan is to update the Official Plan that was approved in 2009 to be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2020, and to update population projections and other relevant information in the Plan.

The policies, together with the map schedules, subject to approval by the Ministry of Municipal Affairs, will constitute the Official Plan of the Municipality of Neebing, as required under the Planning Act.

The Official Plan provides direction in how the Municipality will develop. Policies within the plan guide development, with specific regard to social, cultural and environmental matters.

The Official Plan applies to all land which is within the jurisdiction of the Municipality.

More detailed information relating to the Revised Official Plan is available on the Municipality's website at www.neebing.org/notices or by visiting the Municipal Office at 4766 Highway 61, Neebing, Ontario, during regular office hours.

The Ministry of Municipal Affairs is the approval authority for the Official Plan for The Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing. Any person or public body will be entitled to receive notice of the decision of the approval authority if a written request to be notified of the decision (including the person's or public body's address) is made to the approval authority. Written requests in this regard should be submitted to:

Minister of Municipal Affairs 223 - 435 South James Street Thunder Bay, ON P7E 6S7

DATED AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF NEEBING this 24th day of August, 2022

Erika Kromm, Clerk-Treasurer Municipality of Neebing 4766 Highway 61, Neebing, Ontario P7L 0B9

Phone: 807-474-5331; Facsimile: 807-474-5332

Email: clerk@neebing.org
Website: www.neebing.org